

Agenda Item: File ID19-11286

Date: 9/18/2019

Council Meeting Date: 9/19/19

FRESNO CITY COUNCIL



Supplemental Information Packet

Agenda Item – ID 19-11286, RESOLUTION – Joining the Multi-city/County Amicus Brief in Support of Plaintiffs/Respondents in the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) Cases Currently Before the United States Supreme Court

Content of Supplement: Approximate Active DACA Recipients, 9th Circuit document, and Supreme Court of the United States Document

Supplemental Information:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND CONSENT TO FILE1

TERMINATING DACA WILL HARM *AMICI CURIAE*.....4

ARGUMENT10

 I. The DHS action to terminate DACA implicate “broad” changes to agency policy that are disconnected from any individual enforcement action and are, therefore, subject to judicial review.10

 A. Appellants’ actions in this matter are judicially reviewable under Section 701(a)(2) of the APA.....10

 B. Section 1252(g) of the INA does not preclude judicial review.12

 II. The district court correctly ruled that DHS acted arbitrarily and capriciously in violation of the APA.14

 A. DHS’s sole stated reason for ending the DACA program was conclusory and relies upon flawed legal analysis.14

 B. The district court correctly rejected Appellants’ post hoc rationalization for the termination – that it was necessary to ensure an orderly wind down given litigation risks – as arbitrary and capricious and an abuse of discretion.....19

 III. The district court’s issuance of a nationwide injunction was appropriate, as the negative consequences that would flow from a piecemeal application of our nation’s immigration law would irreparably harm *Amici*.....23

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

EXHIBIT A.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alcaraz v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	20
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)	21
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	10
<i>Catholic Soc. Servs. v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Connell v. Higginbotham</i> , 403 U.S. 207 (1971).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	19, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	21
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	23

<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	22
<i>Inland Empire - Immigrant Youth Collective v. Kirstjen Nielsen</i> , No. 17-cv-02048 (PSG) (SHK), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34871 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2018).....	13
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 16
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Assn. v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Rauch</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 66, 96 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	14
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 17-cv-05211 (WHA) (SK), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4036 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-15068 (Feb. 13, 2018)	13
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	12, 17
<i>Simons v. Bellinger</i> , 643 F.2d 774 (1980).....	16
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961).....	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	16, 18

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....15

Vidal v. Duke,
No. 16-cv-4756 (NGG) (JO), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186349
(E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017).....13

Vidal v. Nielsen,
No. 16-cv-4756 (NGG) (JO), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23547
(E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....18

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C., Administrative Procedure Act, § 551(1).....14

5 U.S.C., Administrative Procedure Act, §§ 551(13), 704.....14

5 U.S.C., Administrative Procedure Act, § 706(2)(A)-(D)14

8 U.S.C., Immigration and Nationality Act, § 1101 *et seq.*.....10

Fed. Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 Code of Federal Regulations § 274a.12(a)(11).....17

Baker, Scott R., *Effects of Immigrant Legalization on Crime: The 1986 Immigration Reform and Control Act*, Stanford Law and Econ. Olin Working Paper, at 25 (July 28, 2014) available at <https://tinyurl.com/Stanfordcrimestudy>6

Burnett, John, *New Immigration Crackdowns Creating ‘Chilling Effect’ on Crime Reporting*, National Public Radio (May 25, 2017), available at <https://tinyurl.com/NPRchillingeffect>6

Carroll, Susan and Kriel, Lomi *Lost in Cypress Creek* HOUSTON CHRONICLE (September 9, 2017), available at: <http://tinyurl.com/lost-in-cypress-creek>.....8

CATO Institute, <i>The Economic and Fiscal Impact of Repealing DACA</i> (2017) Washington, D.C, available at: http://tinyurl.com/CATODACAstudy	26
Center for American Progress, <i>A New Threat to DACA Could Cost States Billions of Dollars</i> (2017) Washington, D.C., available at: http://tinyurl.com/CAPStatesGDP	26
Center for American Progress, <i>DACA Recipients' Economic and Educational Gains Continue to Grow</i> (2017) (CAP Study) Washington, D.C. The CAP Study is available at: http://tinyurl.com/CAPDACASTUDY	5
Defs.' Mem. In Supp. of Mot. To Dismiss, No. 3:17-cv-05211-WHA (Document 114) Nov., 1, 2017)	15
Defs.-Appellants' Opening Br., <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-15068 (Dkt. 31) (Feb. 13, 2018)	13
DHS Memorandum titled <i>Memorandum on Rescission of Deferred Action For Childhood Arrivals</i> (Rescission Memo)(September 5, 2017), available at: http://tinyurl.com/2017Memo	11, 14, 15
FEMA Declaration and Release form, available at: https://www.fema.gov/pdf/assistance/process/00903.pdf	28
Flores, Adolfo, <i>This Paramedic Who Rescued Harvey Victims May Be Deported If Trump Ends DACA</i> , BUZZFEED (September 1, 2017) available at: http://tinyurl.com/paramedicstory	7
Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, <i>State & Local Tax Contributions of Young Undocumented Immigrants</i> (2017) (Washington D.C.), available at: http://tinyurl.com/IPEPDACAstudy	4
Letter by Secretary Jeh Johnson dated December 30, 2016, to U.S. Rep. Judy Chu (Johnson Letter), available at: http://tinyurl.com/JehJohnsonLetter	20
Letter from Attorney General Sessions to DHS Acting Secretary Elaine Duke on the Rescission of DACA (September 4, 2017) (Sessions Letter), available at: http://tinyurl.com/AG-Duke-Letter	15

Moreno, Barry, <i>Children of Ellis Island</i> , ARCADIA PUBLISHING (2005)	3
New American Economy, <i>Immigrants and the economy in: California District 12</i> (2017) available at: http://www.newamericaneconomy.org/locations/california/california-district-12/	24
New American Economy, <i>Immigrants and the economy in: Philadelphia Metro Area</i> (2017) available at: http://www.newamericaneconomy.org/city/philadelphia/	25
New American Economy, <i>New Americans in Dallas</i> (2018) available at: http://research.newamericaneconomy.org/report/12252/	25
New American Economy, <i>New Americans in Los Angeles</i> (2017) available at: http://www.newamericaneconomy.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/LA_Brief_V8.pdf	24
NYC Comptroller Report, <i>Our Immigrant Population Helps Power NYC Economy</i> (January 11, 2017), available at: http://tinyurl.com/NYC-Comptroller-Report	24
Pls.’ Mem. In Supp of Mot. for Provisional Relief, 3:17-cv-05211 (WHA) (Document 111) (Nov. 1, 2017)	16
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13	17
Remarks by President Obama. June 15, 2012. http://tinyurl.com/Obama-6-15-12	9
Shaban, Hamza, <i>CEO Tim Cook says he stands by Apple’s 250 DACA- status employees</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (September 3, 2017), available at: http://tinyurl.com/DACAFortune500	9
Special Correspondence, <i>Tots at Ellis Island</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (June 5, 1904), available at: https://secure.pqarchiver.com/washingtonpost_historical/doc/144543811.html	3
<i>The DREAMer Incarceration Rate</i> (2017), CATO Institute, Washington, D.C. available at: https://www.cato.org/publications/immigration-research-policy-brief/dreamer-incarceration-rate	7

The Sentencing Project, *Immigration and Public Safety* (2017), Washington, D.C., available at <http://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Immigration-and-Public-Safety.pdf>26

Theodore, Nik, University of Chicago, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement* (May 2013), available at: <http://tinyurl.com/ChicagoPoliceStudy>27

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services DACA Data dated “As of January 31, 2018” (USCIS Data). Available at: <https://tinyurl.com/USCIS2018data> 1, 2

Ulloa, Jazmine, *L.A. Police Chief Charlie Beck endorses ‘sanctuary state’ bill that Eric Holder hails as ‘constitutional’* LOS ANGELES TIMES (June 19, 2017), available at: <http://tinyurl.com/Beckstory>27

United States v. Texas, 2015 U.S. Briefs 674 (Initial Brief of Appellant-Petitioner at pg. 5) (Mar. 1, 2016) 17

USCIS DACA Frequently Asked Questions (USCIS DACA FAQ), at Question 1, available at: <https://www.uscis.gov/archive/frequently-asked-questions>4

USCIS Data, *supra*, note 3; CAP Study, *supra*, note 9; US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2016 foreign-born labor force statistics, available at: <http://tinyurl.com/BLS-foreignborn>25
